### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**NEW ASSIGNMENT** SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Climax Paperboard, Inc.		06/29/2011	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Climax Manufacturing Company
Street Address:	7840 State Route 26
City:	Lowville
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	13367
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	73388611	С

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (585)232-2152

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

585-232-6500 Phone: Email: mdidas@hselaw.com Correspondent Name: Michael J. Didas, Esq. 1600 Bausch & Lomb Place Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Harter Secrest & Emery LLP

Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14604-2711

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	95300.000010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael J. Didas
Signature:	/Michael J. Didas/
Date:	06/29/2011

### Total Attachments: 3

source=95300-10-IntellectualPropertyAssignment#page1.tif source=95300-10-IntellectualPropertyAssignment#page2.tif source=95300-10-IntellectualPropertyAssignment#page3.tif

REEL: 004572 FRAME: 0227

TRADEMARK

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Climax Paperboard, Inc., a New York corporation f/k/a Climax Manufacturing Company, a New York corporation (Assignor), and Climax Manufacturing Company, a Delaware corporation (Assignee), entered into an AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF SPINOFF (the Agreement) having an Effective Date of March 27, 2010.

WHEREAS pursuant to the Agreement Assignor assigned all right, title, and interest in and to all of Assignor's intellectual property, including the properties listed on Schedule I hereto; and

WHEREAS Assignor and Assignee desire to record the assignment of the properties listed on Schedule I against those properties.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title, and interest worldwide in and to the intellectual property listed in Schedule I hereto; all reissues, divisions, re-examinations, renewals, extensions, provisional applications, continuation applications and continuation-in-part applications of any of the foregoing, whether or not listed in Schedule I; all foreign counterparts of any of the foregoing, whether or not listed in Schedule I; all goodwill associated with the listed trademark; and any and all past, present and future damages for infringement of any of the foregoing and to the right to sue therefor.

For ASSIGNOR:

Name: Mary Wuest Title: Vice President Climax Paperboard, Inc.

f/k/a Climax Manufacturing Company,

a New York corporation

For ASSIGNEE:

Name: Mary Wuest Title: Vice President

Climax Manufacturing Company,

a Delaware corporation

### SCHEDULE I

# **PATENTS**

<u>U.</u>	S. Patent Number	<u>Description</u>
1)	6,305,600	Carton having a prefolded interior paper lining and a method of preparing a carton with a prefolded interior paper lining
2)	5,989,171	Carton having a prefolded interior paper lining and a method of preparing a carton with a prefolded interior paper lining
3)	D442,859	No Leak Carton Design
4)	D474,807	Envelope Pack Design
5)	D484,047	Carton Blank
6)	11/802,850	Carton Assembly having a water proof lining. Application pending.

# **TRADEMARKS**

Trac	demark Serial Number	Word Mark
1)	73388611	C

# **COPYRIGHTS**

## Copyright Registration Number <u>Title</u>

1) VA0000924075 Bakery: item no. 08260

2) VA0000924077 Bakery: no. DSC 108

3) VA0000924076 Deli: no. 08276

4) VA0000923121 Food to go: no. CHC 953

5) VA0000923128 Seafood: no. CHC 106.